IN THE HIGH COURT OF SINDH AT KARACHI

Present: Mohammad Ali Mazhar and Agha Faisal, JJ.

CP D 4346 of 2017 : K-Electric Limited vs.

Pakistan & Others

For the Petitioner : Mr. Hyder Ali Khan, Advocate

For the Respondents : Mr. Kafeel Ahmed Abbasi

Advocate

Date of Hearing : 23.05.2019

Date of Announcement : 04.10.2019

JUDGMENT

Agha Faisal, J. The present petition was filed challenging the notice dated 24.04.2017 issued by the office of Additional Commissioner Inland Revenue, Audit & WHT Range-B, Zone-II, Large Taxpayer Unit-II, Karachi ("Impugned Notice") issued under section 122(9) of the Income Tax Ordinance 2001 ("Ordinance"), wherein the petitioner was required to explain its position as to why the assessment may not be amended by disallowing the deductions stipulated in the Impugned Notice. The issue under scrutiny, vide the Impugned Notice, was whether apportionment of expenses towards income would include the income received in the form of a Government subsidy.

- 2. Mr. Hyder Ali Khan, Advocate appeared on behalf of the petitioner and submitted that the apportionment of expenses was not required to be undertaken with respect to the income derived from a Government subsidy. It was argued that since such apportionment was unlawful, hence, the Impugned Notice, seeking to apportion expenses otherwise than in accordance with the law, was without foundation and ought to be quashed at a nascent stage.
- 3. Mr. Kafeel Ahmed Abbasi, Advocate appeared on behalf of the respondents and submitted at the very outset that ad-interim orders were obtained in this petition upon the premise that the

CP D 4346 of 2017 Page 2 of 4

Impugned Notice was time barred, however, the said issue had already been determined, contrary to the view expressed by the petitioner, in the case of *Commissioner Inland Revenue vs. Ch. Muhammad Akram* (PLD 2013 Lahore 627) ("Ch. Muhammad Akram Case").

Learned counsel further submitted that the petition against a show-cause notice was not ordinarily maintainable and that the proper forum for adjudication of the issues raised by the learned counsel for the petitioner was the forum denoted vide the Impugned Notice.

- 4. We have considered the arguments of the respective learned counsel and consider it appropriate to circumscribe the scope of this determination to whether in the present facts and circumstances the petitioner's challenge to the Impugned Notification was merited in the writ jurisdiction of this Court. In this regard it is only appropriate that we eschew any deliberation and/or commentary upon the respective merits of this case.
- 5. This Division Bench was recently seized of a bunch of petitions wherein the issue of assailing show cause notices in the Constitutional Jurisdiction was deliberated upon at length. The judgment dated 31.05.2019, authored by one of us (*Muhammad Ali Mazhar, J*), in *Dr. Seema Irfan & Others vs. Federation of Pakistan & Others* and connected matters reported as 2019 PTD 1678 and PLD 2019 Sindh 516 ("Seema Irfan") referred to a myriad of authority from the commonwealth jurisdictions and maintained as follows:

[&]quot;15. A show cause notice is delivered to a person by an authority in order to get the reply back with a reasonable cause as to why a particular action should not be taken against him with regard to the defaulting act. By and large, it is a well-defined and well-structured process to provide the alleged defaulter with a fair chance to respond the allegation and explain his position with reasonable timeframe that he has not committed any unlawful act or misdemeanor. Even in case of an adverse order, the remedies are provided under the tax laws with different hierarchy or chain of command. In the matters of show cause, this court cannot assume a supervisory role in every situation to pass an interim order with the directions to the authority concerned to proceed but no final order should be passed till decision of the constitution petition or to suspend the operation of show cause notice for an unlimited period of time or keep the matters pending for an indefinite period. By saying so, we do not mean that the show cause notice cannot be challenged in any situation but its challenge must be sparing and cautious. This court in exercise of its extraordinary constitutional jurisdiction may

CP D 4346 of 2017 Page **3** of **4**

take up writs to challenge the show cause notice if it is found to be lack of jurisdiction, barred by law or abuse of process of the court or coram non judice and obviously in such situation, may quash it but not in every case filed with the expectation and anticipation of ad-interim order by the assesse.

16. The lack of jurisdiction means lack of power or authority to act in a particular manner or to give a particular kind of relief. It refers to a court's total lack of power or authority to entertain a case or to take cognizance. It may be failure to comply with conditions essential for exercise of jurisdiction or that the matter falls outside the territorial limits of a court. The Abuse of process is the intentional use of legal process for an improper purpose incompatible with the lawful function of the process by one with an ulterior motive in doing so, and with resulting damages. In its broadest sense, abuse of process may be defined as misuse or perversion of regularly issued legal process for a purpose not justified by the nature of the process. Abuse of process is a tort comprised of two elements: (1) an ulterior purpose and (2) a willful act in the use of process not proper in the regular conduct of the proceeding. Abuse of process is the malicious misuse or misapplication of process in order to accomplish an ulterior purpose. However, the critical aspect of this tort remains the improper use of the process after it has been issued. Ref: DeNardo v. Maassen, 200 P. 3d 305 (Supreme Court of Alaska, 2009), McCornell v. City of Jackson, 489 F. Supp. 2d 605 (United States District Court, Mississippi, 2006), Montemayor v. Ortiz, 208 SW 3d 627 (Court of Appeals of Texas at Corpus Christi-Edinburg, 2006), Reis v. Walker, 491 F. 3d 868 (United States Court of Appeals, 2007), Sipsas v. Vaz, 50 AD 3d 878 (Appellate Division of the Supreme Court of the State of New York, 2008). Whereas coram non judice is a Latin word meant for "not before a judge," is a legal term typically used to indicate a legal proceeding that is outside the presence of a judge or with improper venue or without jurisdiction. Any indictment or sentence passed by a court which has no authority to try an accused of that offence isclearly in violation of the law and would be coram non judice and a nullity. When a lawsuit is brought and determined in a court which has no jurisdiction in the matter, then it is said to be coram non judice, and the judgment is void. Manufacturing Co. v. Holt, 51 W. Va. 352, 41 S. E. 351. Here in this case, the department has issued show cause notices with the allegation that the petitioners have shown the other income also which is not possible as a full time teacher or a researcher employed in a non-profit education or research institution hence the petitioners have been confronted that their other income seems to be earned through clinical work and surgical procedures and for this reason they have been called upon to submit their response along with few documents which are much essential to resolve the petitioners entitlement to rebate or reduction in tax and this is being done on the basis of available documents came into knowledge of the Tax department through Aga Khan University case when they full claimed rebate account of their time employees on teachers/researchers....

18. A mere charge-sheet or show-cause notice does not give rise to any cause of action, because it does not amount to an adverse order which affects the rights of any party unless the same has been issued by a person having no jurisdiction to do so. It is quite possible that after considering the reply to the show-cause notice, the authority concerned may drop the proceedings and/or hold that the charges are not established. It is well settled that a writ lies when some right of any party is infringed. A mere show-cause notice or charge-sheet does not infringe the right of any one. This Court ought to be careful when it passes an interim order to see that the statutory functionaries specially and specifically constituted for the purpose are not denuded of powers and authority to initially decide the matter and ensure that ultimate relief which may or may not be finally granted in the writ petition. Abstinence from interference at the stage of issuance of show cause notice in order to relegate the parties to the proceedings before the concerned authorities is the normal rule.

19. The whys and wherefores lead us to a finale that neither the show cause notice has been issued without jurisdiction nor it can be considered an abuse of process of law nor it is totally non est. in the eye of law for absolute want of jurisdiction or coram non judice. Whether the show cause notice was founded on any legal premises is a jurisdictional issue which can even be urged by the recipient of the notice and such issues also can be adjudicated by the authority issuing the very notice initially, before the aggrieved person could approach the high court. A reasonable reading of show-cause notice does not unearth or establish that it is an empty ceremony nor an impenetrable wall of prejudged opinion in which a fair procedure with reasonable opportunity of defence may not commence or afforded so in our good judgment, the interference at the show cause notice stage should be rare and in an exceptional circumstances but not in

CP D 4346 of 2017 Page **4** of **4**

a routine manner. However a significant attribute cannot be disregarded that when a show cause notice is issued then obviously a fair chance to contest must also be provided. In our Constitution, right to fair trial is a fundamental right. This constitutional reassurance envisaged and envisioned both procedural standards that courts must uphold in order to protect peoples' personal liberty and a range of liberty interests that statutes and regulations must not infringe. On insertion of this fundamental right in our Constitution, we ought to analyze and survey the laws and the rules/regulations framed thereunder to comprehend whether this indispensable right is accessible or deprived of? In case of stringency and rigidity in affording this right, it is the function rather a responsibility of court to protect this right so that no injustice and unfairness should be done to anybody, therefore, we direct that the respondent No.3 shall provide fair opportunity to the petitioners to defend the show cause notice and with proper application of mind consider the grounds raised in the response to rebut the show cause for which a clear provision is already envisaged and integrated under Sub-section (9) of Section 122 of the Income Ordinance 2001."

- 6. The ratio of *Seema Irfan* is squarely applicable to the present facts and circumstances. It is pertinent to observe that no case of abuse of process and / or want of jurisdiction is manifest before us. Furthermore, there is no reason for the Impugned Notice to be considered mala fide, unjust and / or prejudicial towards the petitioner. Therefore, we find that the Impugned Notice merits no interference in the exercise of Constitutional jurisdiction of this Court.
- 7. In view of the reasoning and rationale herein contained we dispose of this petition with directions to the respondents to conduct the proceedings envisaged vide the Impugned Notice and conclude the same vide a speaking Order. The petitioner shall remain at liberty to assail the findings before the forum of appropriate jurisdiction, as denoted vide the Ordinance.

JUDGE

JUDGE